# 505587717 07/24/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5634516

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name Execution				
CIT NORTHBRIDGE CF	REDIT LLC					
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC					
Street Address:	11757 KA	11757 KATY FREEWAY, SUITE 700				
City:	HOUSTON					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	77079	77079				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 4					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 8731		31849				
Patent Number: 91		9174146				
Patent Number: 8667		67963				
Patent Number: 881		314992				
CORRESPONDENCE I		7)523-6850				
	,	e e-mail address first; if th	at is unsuccessi	ul. it will be sent		
using a fax number, if	provided; in	' that is unsuccessful, it wi				
		7-523-2700				
Email:	sus	an.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys	ssa.keon@hklaw.			
Email: Correspondent Name:	su: HC	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP	ssa.keon@hklaw.			
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	sus HC 10	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE				
Email: Correspondent Name:	sus HC 10	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	an.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 155248.00006				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE STON, MASSACHUSETTS				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	an.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 155248.00006				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 155248.00006 SUSAN C. DINICOLA				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 155248.00006 SUSAN C. DINICOLA /Susan C. DiNicola/				
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Greene Release	sus HC 10 BC UMBER:	san.dinicola@hklaw.com,alys DLLAND & KNIGHT LLP ST. JAMES AVENUE DSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 155248.00006 SUSAN C. DINICOLA /Susan C. DiNicola/				

#### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is dated as of July 17, 2019 by CIT NORTHBRIDGE CREDIT LLC, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders, in favor of GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Short Form Security Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS,** the Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Patent Short Form Security Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2018 (the "<u>Patent Short Form Security Agreement</u>");

**WHEREAS,** the Patent Short Form Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2018 in Reel 045728, Frame 0868;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the United States registered Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to terminate and release its security interest in the registered Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Patents</u>"). For greater certainty, the Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, has and continues to have a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the Patent Collateral (other than the Released Patents).

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders under the Loan Agreement, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges its security interest in the Released Patents, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Agent, all right, title or interest of the Agent in or to the Released Patents.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

> CIT NORTHBRIDGE CREDIT LLC, as Agent

By: Jacqueline Lewise Name: Jacqueline Iervese

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

PATENT REEL: 049854 FRAME: 0527

# SCHEDULE I

## **UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS**

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
US	8,731,849	20 May 2014	Hydrostatic Pressure
			Testing System and
			Method
US	9,174,146	3 November 2015	Closed Gas Buster
			Separation System
			and Method
US	8,667,963	11 March 2014	Flange Bolt Cutter
US	8,814,992	26 August 2014	Gas Expansion
			Cooling Method

### **Issued Patents**